



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

W.A. No.1852 of 2025

State of Odisha and others **Appellants**

Mr. Debasis Tripathy, AGA

-versus-

M/s. Pratistha Engineering Ltd., **Respondent**
Bhubaneswar

Mr. Sidhant Dwibedi, Advocate

CORAM:
THE HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
AND
THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MURAHARI SRI RAMAN

ORDER
09.12.2025

Order No.

- 01.**
1. Mr. Sidhant Dwibedi, learned counsel appears and submits that he has instructions to appear on behalf of the respondent and prays for a direction to serve a copy of the application for condonation of delay as well as the instant writ appeal. He further undertakes to file Vakalatnama within three days from date.
 2. In view of the above, the appellants are directed to serve the copy of the application for condonation of delay as well as the writ appeal upon Mr. Dwibedi by tomorrow (10th December, 2025).
 3. List this matter on 16th December, 2025.

(Harish Tandon)
Chief Justice

(M.S. Raman)
Judge